

No. 21-454

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY; MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE,
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF
AMERICA, MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION, NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER, AND WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

Karen Harned
Rob Smith
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
555 12th Street, NW,
Suite 1001
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061

Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
William M. Yeatman*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
jschweikert@cato.org

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Joseph A. Bingham
Kaitlyn D. Schiraldi
Mountain States Legal
Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado
80227
(303) 292-2021
jbingham@mslegal.org

Leah Pilconis
ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF
AMERICA
2300 Wilson Blvd., Ste.
300
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 837-5332

*Admitted to the D.C. Bar
under D.C. App. R. 46-A.
Supervised by a D.C. Bar
member.

April 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	
THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER IN DEFINING “NAVIGABLE WATERS”	5
A. Relative Expertise: Courts or Agencies?	6
B. Is the Question Presented “Major”?	9
C. To What Extent Is the Text “Imprecise”?.....	11
D. Which Institution Can “Clarify, Illuminate, or Stabilize” the Law?.....	13
E. Can the Agency Be “Trusted”?.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	2
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	3
<i>Hawkes Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 782 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	5
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	12
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	passim
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	passim
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 8 F. 4th 1075 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	2, 11
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	10, 16
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	7
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	4
 Regulations	
80 Fed. Reg. 37,053 (June 29, 2015).....	passim
85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020).....	7, 8, 12, 14
86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021).....	8, 14

Exec. Order 13,778, 82 Fed. Reg. 12,497 (Mar. 3, 2017).....	8, 13
Exec. Order 13,990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 25, 2021).....	14
Other Authorities	
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	13, 15
Joshua Ozymy & Melissa L. Jarrell, <i>Illegal Discharge: Exploring the History of the Criminal Enforcement of the U.S. Clean Water Act</i> , 32 Fordham Env't L. Rev. 195 (2021)	10
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev 363 (1986)	passim
White House Briefing Room, “Fact Sheet: List of Agency Actions for Review” (Jan. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3AM85ha	14
